

68004-8

68004-8

NO. 68004-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

JUDITH A. MORRIS,

Respondent.

12 SEP 27 PM 2:34
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN J. JUHL
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Appellant

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFICER'S CONTACT.....2

 B. SUPPRESSION MOTION AND RULING IN DISTRICT COURT.
 3

 C. THE RALJ COURT REVERSED THE DISTRICT COURT.5

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE RALJ COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD IN
 CONCLUDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS SEIZED WHEN THE
 OFFICER CONTACTED HER.....5

 1. Standard Of Review.5

 2. Defendant Failed To Demonstrate A Seizure Occurred.6

 3. Officer's Subjective Belief Is Immaterial. 10

 4. The District Court Used The Objective Reasonable Person
 Standard To Determine Whether Defendant Felt Free To Leave.. 11

 B. THE RALJ COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A
 PERSON RETURNING TO A VEHICLE PARKED IN A PUBLIC
 PLACE WAS ENTITLED TO GREATER PROTECTION. 11

 C. THE RALJ COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT POLICE
 OFFICERS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CONVERSE WITH A
 PERSON AND ASK FOR IDENTIFICATION WITHOUT AN
 ARTICULABLE SUSPICION OF WRONGDOING. 13

 D. THE RALJ COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO AFFIRM THE
 DISTRICT COURT'S RULING THAT THE OFFICER
 ARTICULATED A REASONABLE INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR
 REQUESTING IDENTIFICATION. 14

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Armenta</u> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 154 Wn. App. 295, 224 P.3d 852 (2010)	6
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 96 Wn. App. 217, 978 P.2d 1131 (1999)	10
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	11
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	8
<u>State v. Knox</u> , 86 Wn. App. 831, 939 P.2d 710 (1997)	8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Lorenz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004)	11
<u>State v. Mennegar</u> , 114 Wn.2d 304, 787 P.2d 1347 (1990)	15
<u>State v. Mote</u> , 129 Wn. App. 276, 120 P.3d 596 (2005)	9, 12, 14
<u>State v. Nettles</u> , 70 Wn. App. 706, 855 P.2d 699 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1010 (1994)	7, 13
<u>State v. O'Neill</u> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>State v. Rankin</u> , 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004)	5, 7, 12, 14, 15
<u>State v. Thorn</u> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996)	6, 7
<u>State v. Young</u> , 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998)	6, 7, 13, 14

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	9
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)	8, 10

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, section 7	1, 6, 12
